

No. 21-908

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATE MARIE BARTENWERFER,
PETITIONER,

v.

KIERAN BUCKLEY,
RESPONDENT.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

IAIN ANGUS MACDONALD
MACDONALD FERNANDEZ
LLP
*221 Sansome St., 3rd Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 362-0449*

RENO FERNANDEZ
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
COMPLEX APPELLATE
LITIGATION GROUP LLP
*96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
ANDREW L. HOFFMAN
AARON Z. ROPER
MARY E. GOETZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Section 523(a)(2)(A) Does Not Saddle Individual Debtors with Others' Fraud	3
A. The Text Does Not Clearly Foreclose Discharge.....	3
B. The Text Bars Imputation	3
C. Context Rules Out Imputation.....	6
D. Imputation Would Upend Bankruptcy	12
E. There Is No Forfeiture or Waiver.....	14
II. Contrary Interpretations Fail.....	15
CONCLUSION	25

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Archer v. Wagner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003)	17
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	22
<i>Brown v. Felsen</i> , 442 U.S. 127 (1979)	11, 17, 18
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011)	24
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> ,	
569 U.S. 267 (2013)	3, 12, 18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate</i>	
<i>Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	20
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cummings v. HPG Int’l</i> ,	
244 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Dinsmore-Poff v. Alword</i> ,	
972 P.2d 978 (Alaska 1999)	19
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1793 (2022)	15
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> ,	
304 U.S. 64 (1938)	2, 22, 24, 25
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	7, 11, 18, 23
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
524 U.S. 274 (1998)	20
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> ,	
441 U.S. 91 (1979)	8
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991)	10, 11, 12, 18
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. v. Union Planters</i>	
<i>Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	9
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> ,	
578 U.S. 356 (2016)	5, 7
<i>In re Cowin</i> , 864 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>In re Kempff</i> , 847 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>In re Rizzo</i> , 741 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	23, 24
<i>James-Dickinson Farm Mortg. Co. v. Harry</i> ,	
273 U.S. 119 (1927)	22, 24

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	20
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	3, 18
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018)	12
<i>Mary Pickford Co. v. Bayly Bros.</i> , 86 P.2d 102 (Cal. 1939)	14
<i>McIntyre v. Kavanaugh</i> , 242 U.S. 138 (1916)	24
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	20, 21
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	6, 24
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Serv.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	21
<i>Peter v. Nantkwest, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 365 (2019)	17
<i>Sachan v. Huh</i> , 506 B.R. 257 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	15
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1770 (2022).....	19
<i>Strang v. Bradner</i> , 114 U.S. 555 (1885).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	20
<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> , 549 U.S. 443 (2007)	18
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&M Hennes & Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022).....	15
<i>Veritex Cmty. Bank v. Osborne</i> , 951 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
Statutes, Regulation, and Rule:	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 101.....	4
§ 110.....	10
§ 521.....	10
§ 523.....	17

IV

	Page
Statutes, Regulation, and Rule—continued:	
11 U.S.C. cont’d:	
§ 523(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(1)	7, 9, 10
§ 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(2)(C)	7, 8, 9, 16
§ 523(a)(3)	7, 9, 10
§ 523(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
§ 523(a)(6)	3, 16, 18, 19
§ 523(a)(9)	21
§ 523(a)(12)	7, 9, 10
§ 523(a)(13)	11
§ 523(a)(14)	7, 9, 10
§ 523(a)(14A)	7, 9, 10
§ 523(a)(18)	7, 9, 10
§ 524	4
§ 727	22
§ 1141	4
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1983	21
§ 3605	21
49 U.S.C. § 30106	
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517	22, 23, 24
Act of Nov. 6, 1978,	
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	7
26 C.F.R. § 1.6061-1	9
S. Ct. R. 14.1	15
Other Authorities:	
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2022)	
¶ 523.08	8
¶ 727.02	22
Nat’l Bankr. Rev. Comm’n, <i>Bankruptcy</i> (1997) ...	24, 25

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1979)	
§ 526.....	12
§ 877.....	6, 12
